

No. 36764-5-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
08 APR 28 AM 9:17
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY DEPUTY

Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland

Appellant

v.

Deborah Jo Dally, a single woman; Navy Federal Credit Union, a Virginia corporation

Defendants

Allianceone Receivables Management, Inc., a Delaware corporation, dba Allied Credit and/or Allianceone, Inc.

Respondents

APPELLANT'S RESPONSE BRIEF

Alexander Friedrich
Yusen & Friedrich
WSBA #6144
Attorney for Appellant
215 NE 40th Street, Suite C-3
Seattle, WA 98105
(206) 545-2123

80-58-4 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATUTES AND RULES	iv
I. CLARIFICATION TO STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING FIDELITY'S CLAIM UNDER THE INDEMNIFICATION CLAUSE	2
1. INDEMNIFICATION CLAUSE COVERS "ANY LOSS".	3
2. THE INDEMNIFICATION CLAUSE IS NOT LIMITED TO PROXIMATELY CAUSED LOSSES	4
3. THE INDEMNIFICATION CLAUSE IS NOT LIMITED TO WRONGFUL ACTS OR OMISSIONS BY ALLIANCEONE	5
4. ALLIANCE DID NOT SUBMIT EVIDENCE PROVING THAT THE CITY'S LOSS WAS ENTIRELY CAUSED BY IT'S OWN NEGLIGENCE	6
B. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING FIDELITY'S CLAIM FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT	7
C. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING FIDELITY'S NEGLIGENCE CLAIM	9
III. CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Atherton Condominium Apartment-Owners Association Board of Directors v. Blume Development Co.,</u> 115 Wn.2d 506, 516, 799 P.2d 250 (1990)	8, 9
<u>MacLean Townhomes v. America 1st Roofing & Builders, Inc.,</u> 133 Wn.App. 828, 138 P.3d 155 (2006)	4
<u>NW Airlines v. Hughes Air Corp.,</u> 104 Wn.2d 152, 154, 702 P.2d 1192 (1985)	6
<u>Toll Bridge Authority v. Aetna Insurance Co.,</u> 54 Wn.App. 400, 406, 773 P.2d 906 (1089)	4

STATUTE AND RULES

RCW 62A.3-201	1
RCW 62A.3-203	1
RCW 62A.3-204	1
RCW 62A.3-405	10
RCW 62A.3-405(a)(2)	11
RCW 62A.3-405(b)	11
